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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE BEFORE THE * 

E side of Bayside Drive, 4.5 feet S 

of the cll of Beach Drive DEPUTY ZONING 
* 
12th Election District 

7th Councilmanic District COMMISSIONER
* 
(101 Bayside Drive) 

FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY * 
David and Nichole London 


Petitioners Case No. 08-292-A
* 

******** ******** 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition 

for Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, David and Nichole London. 

Petitioners originally filed the Petition requesting variance relief from Section 417.3.B, Appendix 

J of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a proposed pier extension with 

a divisional line setback of zero feet in lieu of the required 10 feet. The subject property and the 

relief that was originally requested are more fully described on the site plan which was marked 

and accepted into evidence as Petitioners' Exhibit 1. 

As this opinion will explain in detail, at the conclusion of the public hearing, the originally 

proposed relief was not found to be permissible since the proposal negatively impacted 

Petitioners' neighbors to the north of the subject property. Thus, Petitioners were given one week 

to submit a revised plan, which they timely submitted and which will be referred to as the "redline 

plan." Petitioners are still requesting a variance from Section 417.3 .B, Appendix J of the 

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a proposed pier extension with a 

divisional line setback of zero feet in lieu of the required 10 feet, but the relief considered in this 

opinion is the relief proposed by the redline plan instead of the original site plan. 



Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the variance request was Petitioner 

David London and Bernadette Moskunas with Site Rite Surveying, Inc., the consultant who 

prepared the site plan and redline plan for Petitioners. Mr. Sid Williams, neighbor of Petitioners, 

appeared as an interested citizen. There were no Protestants or other interested persons in 

attendance at the hearing. 

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property is a rectangular-shaped 

property containing approximately .205 acre of land zoned D.R. 5.5. The property is located on 

Bayside Drive near the intersection of Beach Drive in the Inverness subdivision on the shore of 

Bear Creek. Petitioners submitted a copy of the subdivision plat, which was marked and accepted 

into evidence as Petitioners' Exhibit 2. The subject property actually encompasses three lots 

which are known as lot numbers 21-23 in the Inverness subdivision. Petitioners also submitted a 

color zoning map to shed some additional light on the location of the property. The map was 

marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners' Exhibit 4. 

The property is improved with an existing one-story single-family dwelling located in the 

center of the property, approximately 29 feet east of Bayside Drive. The property is also improved 

with an existing five foot wide wooden pier that currently extends 54 feet into Bear Creek with an 

L-shaped portion that faces south at the end of the pier. Petitioners submitted a number of pictures 

of the property, pier, and surrounding area, which were marked and accepted into evidence as 

Petitioners' Exhibit 8A through 81. The existing pier is located on the north edge of the property 

and currently extends into the northern divisional line setback of the property. 

Further evidence demonstrated that Petitioners purchased the property in the summer of 

2007 and rent the dwelling to the public throughout the summer months. Petitioners wish to 

extend the pier because as currently constructed, the water surrounding the end of the pier is too 
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shallow to pull a boat up to it, and extending into deeper water will alleviate the problem. 

Originally, Petitioners had proposed to extend the existing pier from the L-shaped portion and 

construct a six foot wide extension for an additional 50 feet out into the water. However, this 

request appeared to unreasonably burden Petitioners' neighbor to the north, Mr. Williams, since 

the pier would cross all the way through Petitioners' divisional line into Mr. Williams' divisional 

line setback. Thus, Petitioners were given one week to revise their proposal, and the redline plan 

that was submitted proposes to extend the L-shaped portion of the existing pier towards the center 

of the property, and then to extend 46 feet farther out into the water. While Petitioners require a 

variance to bring the existing pier into compliance with B.C.Z.R., as shown on the redline plan, 

the only additional impact of the proposed pier extention will be to authorize a mooring pile to 

exist in the divisional line setback to the south of the property. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of this case, 

but they largely do not pertain to the requested relief as proposed by the redline plan. The ZAC 

comments for the relief proposed on the original site plan contained the following highlights: 

Comments were received from the Office of Planning dated February 8, 2008, and indicate that 

Petitioners' request would negatively impact the adjacent property thus causing future conflicts in 

pier construction. As such, the Planning Office could not support the original variance request 

because should the owners of Lots 19 and 20 decide to construct a pier, extension of the subject 

pier would have impeded such construction. Comments were received from the Department of 

Environmental Protection and Resource Management dated February 8, 2008 which indicate that 

the property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Regulations. Comments were 

also received from the Bureau of Development Plans Review dated January IS, 2008 which 
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indicate that pier design and construction must meet County requirements for flood resistant 

construction and be in accordance with the International Building Code. 

After Petitioners submitted the redline plan, the plan was submitted to the Office of 

Planning. Comments were received from the Office of Planning dated March 11, 2008, and the 

comments indicated that upon review, the Office of Planning had no objection to the Petitioners' 

variance request as reflected in the redline plan. 

Considering all the testimony and evidence presented, I find special circumstances or 

conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the subject of the variance 

request. The evidence demonstrates that the subject property is the only property in the 

surrounding area that encompasses three lots of the Inverness subdivision. The shoreline outlining 

the subject property is unusually concave and leads the existing pier to extend to shallower water 

than it would on a number of surrounding properties. Furthermore, the requested variance largely 

seeks to legitimize an existing condition pertaining to the 10 foot divisional line setback on the 

north end of the property. Hence, I find that the imposition of zoning on this property 

disproportionably impacts the subject property as compared to others in the zoning district since 

the divisional line setback would require removal of a pier that has existed for many years. 

I further find that strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for Baltimore County 

would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. Again, if Petitioners were forced to 

strictly comply with the divisional line setback imposed by Section 417.3.B, Appendix J of the 

B.C.Z.R., Petitioners would be forced to remove the existing pier in its entirety. Finally, I find 

that this variance can be granted in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said regulations, 

and in such manner as to grant relief without injury to the public health, safety and general 

welfare. The variance relief proposed on the redline plan largely seeks to legitimize an existing 
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condition, and pennits Petitioners to extend the pier into sufficiently deep water to make the pier 

fully functional for boating. At the same time, it allows the adjacent property owner to the north, 

Mr. Williams, the opportunity to construct a pier with no impact from Petitioners' proposed 

extension. The only impact of the pier extension as proposed in the redline plan is that a variance 

is required to pennit a mooring pile to exist in the divisional line setback on the south end of the 

property. I am convinced that this relief can be granted in such a manner as to meet the 

requirements of Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R, as established in Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md.App. 

691 (1995). 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition 

held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by Petitioners, I find that 

Petitioners' variance request should be granted. 

day of April, 2008 by this Deputy Zoning THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this 

Commissioner, that Petitioners' variance request from Section 417.3.B Appendix J of the 

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to pennit an existing pier and proposed pier 

extension with divisional line setbacks of zero feet in lieu of the required 10 feet, and consistent 

with the aforementioned redline plan, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following: 

1. 	 Petitioners are advised that they may apply for any required building pennits and be 
granted same upon receipt of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware 
that proceeding at this time is at their own risk until such time as the 30-day appellate 
process from this Order has expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, 
Petitioners would be required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to 
its original condition. 

2. 	 Development of the property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area 
Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004 and other Sections of the Baltimore 
County Code). 

3. 	 The proposed pier extension must comply with Section 33-2-605 of the Chesapeake Bay 
Critical Area regulations. 
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4. 	 Pier design and construction shall meet Baltimore County requirements for flood 
resistant construction and be in accordance with the International Building Code adopted 
by the County. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

~-t~ 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 

~-
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BALTIMORE COUNTY 

MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. THOMAS H. BOSTWICK
County Executive 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

April 9, 2008 

DAVID AND NICHOLE LONDON 

10120 BRACKEN DRIVE 

ELLICOTT CITY, MD 21042 


Re: Petition for Variance 
Case No. 08-292-A 
Property: 101 Bayside Drive 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. London: 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. 

In. the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that 

any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the 

Department of Pennits and Development Management. If you require additional infoIDlation 

concerning filing an appeal, pfease feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. 


Very truly yours, 

~;!~ 
aHOMAS H. ro;~ 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 

Enclosure 

c: 	 Bernadette Moskunas, Site Rite Surveying, Inc., 200 East Joppa Road, Room 10 l, Towson MD 
21286 
Sid Williams, 11 Bayside Drive, Baltimore MD 21222 

County Courts Building 1 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 4051 Towson, Maryland 21204 i Phone 410-887-3868 I Fax 410-887-3468 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


e F;,oid ~fl e 
Petition for Variance 

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Countv 
for the property located at "101 Bayside f1'rive 

-which Is presently zoned D • R. 5.:5 

This Petition shall be flied with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned!, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto 
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) "'"f 17 " 2> .B ;Appt;nc;:( I)C S 1!J cZ€. 

/<> perm;,f pn:::Jp~~~cI , p t re"r ~~nsior'\ vvOA o...A~cJbccb ~12 <:) / fn ,,~v 
uf} jJ,-:::. ~U( /'ect (c:). d"· 

(J (V,$( D IL4 ~ 
of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: 
(indicate hardship or practical difficulty) 

See Attached 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 

regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law fOf Baltimore County. 


IrNe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
pe~ury, that IIwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Cpn&actPurchaserlLessee: Legal Owner(s): 

David London 
Name - type or Print N8~-T~~ri0\\: 
~S~~~~---------------------------------- s~~ -

Telephone No. 

State Zip COdeCitY 

Nichole London 

10120 Bracken Drive 410.971.6761Attornev For Petitioner: 
Address Telephone No. 
Ellicott City, MD.21042 

Name - Type or Print City .St81e ZIP COde 

Representative to be Contacted: 
Slgnatu--e 

Site Rite 
Name 

Surveying. Inc. 

Addnm ' Telephone No. 
200 E. Joppa Road, 0101 (410( 828-9060 

Telephone No. 

City State Zip COde 
Towson 
City .. . MD 21286 

0ffUE USE ON.Y 

~ ,., Cl"\" ~ ESllMAT'B) L95TH OF HEA~____
Case INo. __O _~ / o£.... .., ,.....,.O -____~__________ 

~Al1A1LE fOR HeARIN5 , I 
IleYiewed By __~___ Dote 1 1+-;;: lt..J ~ -----"'-r-I--~


I I- ~ 
REV 9175198 



~,'. ... 

Reasons to accompany variance petition 

• 	 Property is part ofthe "Inverness" Plat No. 101128 dated 1937. The owners 
have three (3) contiguous lots improved with an existing dwelling and existing 
54' pier. There is no contigous ownership to meet the B.CZ.R. 

• 	 The owners are looking to extend an existing pier; however, the existing pier is 
presently located within the 10' open area per the divisional property line 
procedure described in Appendix J ofthe B.CZ.R.for Section 417. 

• 	 The request is within the spirit and intent ofthe B.CZ.R. and will not adversely 
affect the safety or general welfare ofthe neightborhood. 



ZONING DESCRIPTION 
#101 BAYSIDE DRIVE 

BEGINNING at a point on the east side of Bayside Drive which is 40 

feet wide at the distance of 4.5 feet south of the centerline of Beach Drive . 
which is 40 feet wide. Being all of Lots 21,22 and 23 in the subdivision of 

"Inverness" as recorded in the Baltimore County Plat Book No. 10, folio 128, 

containing 8,968 S.F., more or less. Also known as #101 Bayside Drive and 

located in the 12th Election District, 7th Councilmanic District. 

Michael V. Moskunas 
Reg. No. 21175 

Site Rite Surveying, Inc. 
200 E. Joppa Road, Suite 101 
Towson MD 21286 
410.828.9060 

File: 101 Bayside Dr.doc\'07 zoning 

1-q:L 



NOTICE OF zo.a 
~ 

The Zoning Commlsliioner 
01 BalIiIllORl County, by au­
thority of the Zoning Act 
and R~lattons of Balti­
more County will hold a 
public helling in Towson, 
Maryland on the property 
Identified herein as follows: 

Cut: tOI-292-A 
101 Bayside Drive 
Elslde of Bayside Drive at 
the distance 01 4.5 feet 
south 01 the centerline of 
Beach Drive 
12th Election District 
7th Councilmanic DIStrict 
Legal Owner(s): David & 
Nichole London 

VarlancI: to permit pro­
posed pier extension with a 
divisional line setback of 0 
feet In lieu of the required 
10 feet. 
Hurllll: TUluay. March 
4. 2008 .. 1:10 I .m. In 
Room 417. County CIIIIfII 
Ihd~.. 481 B08Iey 
AVIIIII. TOWIll 21204. 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN, III 
Zoning Commissioner for 
Baltimore County 

NOTES: (1) Hearings are 
Handicapped Accessible; 
for special accommoda­
tions Please Contact the 
Zoning Commissioner's Of­
fice at (410) 887-3868. 

(2) For information con­
cerning the File and/or 
Hearing, Contact the Zon­
Ing Review Office at (410) 
887-3391 . 
JT/21747 Feb. 19 164153 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION 


_ ___ ----I....A.I;)-L>I~""__'l_+_l-, 20QK.. 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of ~ive weeks, the first publication appearing 

on --=;;)4-'! I--!.q-+-\_,20QL 

).l The Jeffersonian 


Q Arbutus Times 


Q Catonsville Times 


Q Towson Times 


Q Owings Mills limes 


o NE Booster/Reporter 

o North County News 

LEGAL ADVERTISING 




----..--...,,~--

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE No. 
 -, 
MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPT 

;"0' ~ , . , 
.~ 

;'Date: . ;' I 

Itl j, 

11.. 1 

Rec 
From: 

For: 

l:1 

D 

Sub Rev Sub Rept BS ·~;lJ. 


Fund Agcy Orgn Orgn Source Rev Catg Acct Amount ot 

, ~,.,.. -' ,. - , I· rj 

.~ eTotal: , ­

I)~:.', .', L (. ('. 1" ).. ,~ . ,} 

l (1 ( (A '/':", II ( -:r~ .-. f") ~ ,j "'Jt.?_ . _ <-" ~.....r ..1'/;. ~. 

~-
/ :;;..- j.. • 1 ~. ~ '1--. I ,.. t. \:.c:­

' 

CASHIER'S 

DI~TRIBUTION VALIDATION 

WHITE - CASHIER PINK - AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER 

~. --'.---.~.-'.~ ..':'''--~-~ 

e 
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 


PetitionerlDeveloper: Jut/IV tf 
,JI~ /-fM.l LoAJ[XJJJ 

Date Of Hearing/Closing: 3j;l, ti 

Baltimore County Department of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building,Room 111 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 

Attention: 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary 
sign(s) required by law were posted conspicuously on the property 
at / 0 / t3.~/S/j)F.. ):;>,z/'/£ 

7 

____________________ i~~-------

This sign(s) were posted on~f...;;.~ /f,T=,~ ______=__~-_,.F_.-....=:: .2_o_tJ.lL_y
(M01fih, D~y, Year) 

Sincerely,. ~~ _! / 
~ 2j1f-/oS 

(SignatureJ)i'sign Pos er and Date) 
Martin Ogle 
Sign Poster 

16 Salix Court 
Address 

Balto. Md 21220 
(443-629 3411) 



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

ZONING REVIEW 


ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING 

RECLASSIFICATION HEARINGS 


The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning reclassification hearing. This is accomplished by Baltimore 
County posting a sign on the property at least fifteen (15) days before ,the hearing and 
advertising in local newspapers. The advertising consists of a list and map of all 
reclassification petitions (cost evenly distributed between all petitioners), as well as 
individual advertising in local newspapers. The list and map must be published in two 
newspapers for three different weeks and the individual advertisements must be 
published in two newspapers fifteen (15) days prior to the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: ~~--: ,2 9 .z. -___________() ~ ~____~__A 
Petitioner: Oit""u\. {),JArJ ~ l'd-tOli WII\~QV\ 
Address or Localion: \ 0 l 6v{1'1'k Pv1w, 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

Name: Do.v\ I 6\lA tt. }u c~ 0 lL ~LAJ.oV\ 
Address: lQt 20 &rac~V\ DVl'v{,

~t~l~U-Lili~~G['~h~,~M~D--2-ro~4-~----------------

Telephone Number: 4l0. t11l. (:;1& r 

Revised 2120/98 - SCJ 



BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

January 16, 2008 
JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director
County Executive Department ofPermits andNOTICE OF ZONING HEARING Development Management 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows : 

CASE NUMBER: 08-292-A 

101 Bayside Drive 

E/side of Bayside Drive at the distance of 4.5 feet south of the centerline of Beach Drive 

1ih Election District - ih Councilmanic District 

Legal Owners: David & Nichole London 


Variance to permit proposed pier extension with a divisional line setback of 0 feet in lieu of the 
required 10 feet. 

Hearing: Tuesday, March 4, 2008 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building, 

401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204 


~Yh ~to~ 
Timothy Kbtroco 

Director 


TK:klm 

c: Mr. & Mrs. London, 10120 Bracken Drive, Ellicott City 21042 

Site Rite Surveying, Inc., 200 E. Joppa Road, #101, Towson 21286 


NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY MONDAY, FEBRUARY 18, 2008. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 
AT 410-887-4386. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 

Zoning Review 1 County Office Building 

111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room I I I 1Towson, Maryland 21204 1Phone 410-887-3391 ,1Fax 410-887-3048 


www.baltimorecountymd.gov 


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


• 
TO: 	 PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 

Tuesday, February 19, 2008 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
David & Nichole London 410-971-6761 
10120 Bracken Drive 
Ellicott City, MD 21042 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 08-292-A 
101 Bayside Drive 
E/side of Bayside Drive at the distance of 4.5 feet south of the centerline of Beach Drive 
1ih Election District - yth Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: David & Nichole London 

Variance to permit proposed pier extension with a div,isional line setback of 0 feet in lieu of the 
required 10 feet. 

Hearing: Tuesday, March 4, 2008 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building, 
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204 

-'--­
IS I II 


SSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 


NOTES: (1) 	 HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(2) 	 FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 



fI 


BALTIMORE COUNTY 

MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO. Direclor
County Executive Department of Permits and 

Development Management 

February 27, 2008 

David London 
Nichole London 
10120 Bracken Drive 
Ellicott City, MD 21042 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. London: 

RE: Case Number: 08-292-A, 101 Bayside Drive 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of 
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on January 8, 
2008. This letter is not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several 
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments 
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not 
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all 
part,ies (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems 
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments 
will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact 
the commenting agency. 

Very truly yours, 

r /" / /J. . IJ 
.' I 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCRamf 

Enclosures 

c: 	 People's Counsel 
Site Rite Surveying, Inc. 200 E. Joppa Road, #101 Towson 21286 

Zoning Review ICounty Office Building 

III West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 1] 1 ITowson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3391 IFax 410-887-3048 


www.ba1timorecountymd.gov 


http:www.ba1timorecountymd.gov


S
Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Governor I Robert L. Flanagan, Secretary 
Michael S. Steele, Lt. Governor Neil J. Pedersen, AdministratorStateHltrllUTffiT IAdministr~i::b.1..1.' '"J 

Maryland Department of Transportation 

Date:~~. LA\!.~S 

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE: Baltimore County 
Baltimore County Office Of Item No. S-Zqz.~ 
Permits and Development Management \0, BA')S\t>E'..)(Zl \Ii?­
County Office Building, Room 109 lQJ.)oo~?cz.cl'~ Towson, Maryland 21204 

V~'02...'A-~G~ 

Dear Ms . Matthews: 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is not 
affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available information this 
office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval of Item No.8.Z9z.,..A 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545­
2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593 . Also, you may E-mail himat(mbailey@sha.state.md.us). 

Very truly yours, 

/~g~~
~tz.. Engineering Access Permits 

Division 

SDFIMB 

My telephone number/toll-free number is _________ 

Maryland Relay Service/or Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735 .2258 Statewide Toll Free 


Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street • Baltimore, Maryland 21202 • Phone 410 .545 .0300 • www.marylandroads.com 


http:www.marylandroads.com
mailto:himat(mbailey@sha.state.md.us
http:lQJ.)oo~?cz.cl


B A L TIM 0 R E CO U N T Y, MAR Y LAN D 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

DATE: February 8, 2008 

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office of Plann ing 

SUBJECT: 101 Bayside Drive 

INFORMATION: 

Item Nurn her: 8-292 BY: ______ _________ ____ _ 
Petitioner: David London 

Zoning: DR 5.5 

Requested Action: Variance 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The Office of Planning has received and reviewed the subject petition for variance. It appears that the 
petitioner's request will negatively impact the adjacent property thus causing future conflicts in pier 
construction. As, such this office cannot support the subject variance. Should the owners of lots 19 and 
20 decide to construct a pier, extension ofthe subject pier would impede such construction. 

For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact John Alexander at 410-887­

3480. /J 
Reviewed bY:~ t, ~~ 
DivisionCbief: ~ .~
AFKlLL: eM 

W:\DEVREV\ZAC\8-292.doc 
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SALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Inter-Office Correspondence 

-, J1: © lEJr'WIlE: lID 

~ F () 8 2 uB 11!J 

8Y: --------------._---­

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco 

FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination ~L 

DATE: February 8, 2008 

SUBJECT: Zoning Item # 08-292-A 
Address 101 Bayside Dr 

(London Property) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of December 17,2008 

__ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no 
comments on the above-referenced zoning item. 

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers 
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item: 

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the 
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections 
33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the BaJtimore County Code). 

Development of this property must comply with the Forest 
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the 
Baltimore County Code). 

~	Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay 
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-10 I through 33-2-1004, and 
other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code). 

Additional Comments: 
The proposed pier extension must comply with Section 33-2-605 of the Chesapeake Bay 
Critical Area (CBCA) regulations . 

Reviewer: Glenn Shaffer 	 Date: February 1, 2008 

S:\Devcoord\ 1 ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 200S\ZAC OS-292-A.doc 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits & Development 
Management 

DATE: January 15,2008 

FROM: Deru1is A. Ken:ty, Supervisor 
Bureau of Deve\opment Plans Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For January 21, 2008 
Item No. 08-292 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning item 
and we have the following comment(s). 

Pier design & construction shall meet Baltimore County requirements for flood 
resistant construction and be in accordance with the international building code adopted by the 
county. 

DAK:CEN:clw 
cc: File 
ZAC-ITEM NO 08-292-0115200S.doc 



RE: PETITION FOR V ARlANCE 
101 Bayside Drive, E/S Bayside Drive, 
4.5' S c/line of Beach Drive 
lih Election & 7th Councilmanic Districts 
Legal Owner(s): David & Nichole London 

Petitioner(s) 

* 

* 

* 

* 

BEFORE THE 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 

FOR 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 

* 08-292-A 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * 

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

Please enter the appearance of People's Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or tinal Order. All parties should copy People' s Counsel on all correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. ·jJMrYlRr'1( Vb~/Vman 
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People' s Counsel for Baltimore County 

en bU S~dun)
CAROLE S. DEMIUO 
Deputy People's Counsel 
Old Courthouse, Room 47 
400 Washington A venue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 22nd day of January, 2008, a copy of the foregoing 

Entry of Appearance was mailed to, Site Rite Surveying, Inc, 200 E Joppa Road, Suite 101, 

Towson, MD 21286,Representative for Petitioner(s). 

RECE'VED ~<ffi~1mrN)21YU0
P TER MAX . MERMAN 

2 People' s Counsel for Baltimore County 
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LETTER, OF TRANSMITTAL

" 

Site Rite Surveying, Inc. 
SheU Building, Room 101 

DIRECT CORRESPONDENCE TO: 200 East Joppa Road 

Towson, Maryland 21286 


410-828-9060 

Fax 410-828-9066 


f1(L ' 
TO:___ CO_V\\._~_s_~_r_OV1_Vl \_S_vtl---'--'.______· ~ I tu DATE: ______ ~~~(----------3~1-~;l-o-~

SUBJECT: ---..:....t0....;..,[,.....::;.~~y~~~"'--tLc~lNt_ve _ _ _. _ 
/ CASt: NC!- Og~ 2VJz-A 

\ _OW\ eos-.:..;fw_~ ___ OUR FILE: ATTENTION: --:..' __ r!\,--c..._L7 _ ____ _____________ 

mHEREWITH [g,I MESSENGER 
WE ARE, 0 UNDER SEPERATE COVER TRANSMITTING VIA, 0 U.S. MAIL (-------) THE FOLLOWING: -, 

- 0 
QUANTITY 

I 
DRAWING 

/' 

I 

~J.lAw- PlttlA.. pw 

DESCRIPTION ANDIOR TITLE 
"" 

t-ketVl'lI\0t 
J 

~~©iE!~W~ 
ill J B 
BY: ____________________ 

TRANSMITTED AS INDICATED BELOW: 
o APPROVED - DWG(S) ________________o PER AGREEMENT 

o PER YOUR REQUEST o APPROVED AS NOTED - DWG(S)_____________ 

IZl FOR YOUR INFORMATION o RETURNED FOR CORRECTION - DWG(S)______ ____ 

o FOR APPROVAL o PLEASE RESUBMIT - DWG(S)______________ 

o FOR COMMENT o 

...L.COPY(S) OF....:.~....:....a--'u{?-A}...:.....,t=------ SENT TO_?\~CW...:.:...\Y\\:...lo.,;VL_=q~(-=.J-O"'.,;""..1I\...:...At---=...;M;;"";..IAk~....,,V)L---_ 
__COPY(S) OF SENTTO_____~__________J 
__COPY(S) OF SENT TO_______________ 

REMARKS: ______________________________________ 

PLEASE SIGN AND RETURN ONE COpy OF THIS TRANSMITTAL AS A RECEIPT 

VERY TRULY YOURS, 
RECEIVED BY: ________________Site Rite SU~~ 
DATE: ___________________SENT BY: ~~ M.O)lliV\M

I 



CASENAME_____________ 
PLEASE PRINT CLEARL Y CASE NUMBER OZ-- )fJ:- A 

DATE__~_____________ 

CITIZEN'S SIGN-IN SHEET 


NAME ADDRESS CITY, STATE, ZIP E- MAIL 
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DATE 1-y-O~ 
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MARYLAND D'PARTMENT OF THE E~ONMENT 
MDE 1800 Washington Boulevard. Baltimore MD 21230 

410-537-3000 • 1-800-633-6101 

Martin O'Malley Shari Wilson 
SecretaryGovernor 

Anthony R Brown Bob Summers 
Deputy SeaetaIyGovernor 

December 6, 2007 

DAVE LONDON 
CI0 Jeff Gosnell 
1101 N . Tollgate Road 
Bel Air, MD 21014 

Re: 	 MDE Authorization Number:08-PR-0696 
MSPGP Authorization Number: 200765636 

Dear Mr. London: 

Your application to alter tidal wetlands has been evaluated by the Tidal Wetlands Division. Your 
State license or permit authorizing work in tidal wetlands is attached. Your project qualifies for federal 
approvaJ under the Maryland State Programmatic General Permit (MDSPGP), that permit is also attached. 
You should not begin any work until you have obtained all necessary State, local and federal 
authorizations. 

Please take a moment to read and review your authorizations to insure that you understand the 
limits of the authorized works and all of the general and special conditions. If you are aggrieved by the 
Depal unent's decision to authorize this project subject to the conditions set forth in the License, you may 
petition the circuit court in the county where the land is l~ed within 30 days after receiving this license. 
Please call me at 410-537-3835 with any questions. . 

Sincerely, 

~~T.~ 

Richard 1. AyeUa, Chief 
Tidal Wetlands Division 

"--~~~~-~~~~~----------""--~ww~~~..m&~~.sm~~~.ma~.m~--"PETITIONER'S -7EXHIBIT NO. 
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MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF THE ENVIRONMENT 

MDE 
1800 Washington Boulevard. Baltimore 1\1D 

410-537-3000. 1-800-633-6101 
21230 

Martin O'Malley Shari T . Wilson 
Governor Secretary 

Anthony G. Bro~ll Robert M. Summers, Ph.D. 
Lieutenalll Governor Deputy Secretary 

TIDAL WETLANDS UCENSE 08-PR-0696 
Pier and Piling Construction 

Liceasee: DAVE WNDON 
Address: C/o Jeff GosneU 

1101 N. Tollgate Road 
Bel Air, MD 21014 

Under the authority oftbe Board of Public Works of the State of Maryland and in accordance witb Title 
16, Wetlands and Riparian Rights, Environment Article, Annotated Code of Maryland and COMAR 
23.02.04 and COMAR 26.24 and the conditions of this license, the licensee 1S authorized to perfonn the 
following activity: 

To remove an existins platform and construct a 50-foot long by 6-foot wide timber pier 
extmsion with a 100foot long by 14-foot "L" head and install a boatlift with associated pilings. 
all within a maximum of96.5 feet channelward of aD existing bulkhead at 101 Bayside Drive in 
Baltimore Maryland as depicted on the attached plans dated October 16. 2007. 

By applying for and receiving this Wetland Liceose the licensee shall be considered to have 
knowledge ofand to have accepted the special and general conditions of this license. Licensee 
agrees that all work shall be performed in compliance with these conditions. 

nus license is subject to the fuJilowing conditions: 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

A 	 All work shall be permitted under, and performed in accordance with the Critical Area 
requirements ofthe local jmisdiction where the project is located. This authorization does not 
constitute authorization for disturbance in the lOO-foot Critical Area Buffer. "Disturbance" in the 
Buffer means clearing, Grading, construction activities, or removal ofany size of tree or vegetation. 
Any anticipated Buffer distw'bance requires prior written approval, before commencement of land 
-disturbing activity. 

B. 	 Existing platfunn shaH be removed prior to construction of the proposed pier extension and 
platform. 

GENERAL CONDITIONS 

A 	 The licensee shall obtain an approved sediment and erosion control plan from the local soil 
conservation district when the area disturbed is greater than 5000 square feet. 

~ Reqded Paper www.mde.state.rnd.us 	 TrY IJset"S 1-&00-135-2258 
Via Maryland Relay Service 

http:www.mde.state.rnd.us
http:23.02.04
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B. 	 The licensee certifies rea] property interest in the contiguous upland; 

c. 	 'This license is valid only for use by the licensee of the Maryland Department of the Environment. 
Permission for transfer of the license sball be obtained from the Water Management Administration. 
The terms and conditions of this 1icense shall be binding on any assignee or successor 1n interest of 
the license; 

D. 	 The licensee admowledges tbat this license does not transfer any property interest in State tidal 
wetlands. lbis license allows the licensee to use State tidal wetlands only for the structure or activity 
authoJized herein and in no way limits the use ofwaters of the State by the public; 

E. 	 The construction of any structure or the perfonnance of any activity under this license shall be 
evidence that the licensee bas accepted al1 ofthe terms and conditions herein; 

F . 	 This license is void if the Jicensee fails to obtain all required State, county, or local approvals before 
beginning work on the licensed structure or activity; 

G. 	 The licensee shall allow representatives of the Maryland Department of the Environment to enter the 
property at reasonable times to inspect the ongoing or completed work under the license; 

H . 	 The licensee shalJ make every reasonable effort to design and construct the structure or perform the 
activity authorized in this license in a manner which minimizes adverse impacts on natural resource 
values, including water quality, plants, wildlife, plant and wildlife habitat, and on historic property 
values; 

1. 	 The licensee shall notify the Water Management Administration, Inspections and Compliance 
Division (410) 537-3510 at least 5 days before beginning the structure or activity; 

I. 	 This license expires 3 years after- the date of issuance. The licensee shall complete construction of 
the activity authorized under- this license within the allowed 3 years, o~ a new general license 
shall be obtained; 

K. 	 The Maryland Department of the Environment may suspend or revoke this license upon written 
finding fur good cause that suspension or revocation is in the State's best interest. 

L. 	 This 1icense provides no justification or assurances for future dredging. All dredging projects will be 
evaluated on the biological and physical characteristics ofthe site at the time an application is made. 

~,~jl
Richard J. AyelIa, Chief 
Tidal Wetlands Division 

Date ofIssuance: December 6,2007 
RAMS Tracking No.: 200765636 
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